

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Case No. 16-1462

MARK GRIFFIOEN, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

CEDAR RAPIDS AND IOWA CITY RAILWAY CO., et al.
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from
the Iowa District Court for Linn County
The Honorable Paul D. Miller, Judge
Linn County No. LACV078694

FINAL BRIEF
of Appellees Cedar Rapids and Iowa City Railway Company
and Alliant Energy Corporation

Timothy R. Thornton
(pro hac vice)
Leah Cee O. Boomsma
(pro hac vice)
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
2200 IDS Center, 80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Email: pvolk@briggs.com
lboomsma@briggs.com

Kevin Collins (#ATT0001671)
Sarah J. Gayer (#ATT0002757)
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
One Great American Plaza
625 First St. SE, Suite 400
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401
Email: khcollins@nyemaster.com
sjgayer@nyemaster.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
Cedar Rapids and Iowa City Railway Company
and Alliant Energy Corporation

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF CASE	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
I. The 2008 Cedar Rapids flood	13
II. Claims against CRANDIC	14
III. Removal and remand.....	17
IV. State court dismissal.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. The district court did not err in determining that plaintiffs’ state-law claims would have the effect of managing or governing rail transportation so as to fall within exclusive STB jurisdiction and therefore be preempted by the ICCTA.....	21
A. Preservation of error	21
B. Standard and scope of review	21
C. Express ICCTA preemption	22
D. The district court properly applied ICCTA preemption	28
1. Plaintiffs’ claims fall squarely within the STB’s regulatory sphere	28
2. The weight of authority supports dismissal.....	31
3. The class petition smacks of regulatory intent	36
E. The district court properly dismissed the punitive damages claim and claims against Alliant Energy.....	38

Table of Contents
(Continued)

	Page
II.	The district court did not err in rejecting plaintiffs’ attempts to redefine the scope of ICCTA preemption, to masquerade their claims as merely incidental, to recast the railroads’ preemption defense as broad tort immunity, to require a parallel federal remedy, to establish a factual burden of proof, and to pretend that by only seek monetary relief they evade preemption..... 40
A.	Preservation of error 40
B.	Standard and scope of review 40
C.	Summary 41
D.	Defensive preemption does not require direct regulation 41
E.	This action goes beyond incidental tort claims of general application; plaintiffs’ claims can only be asserted against railroads 45
F.	Preemption does not afford CRANDIC broad tort-liability immunity 53
G.	A parallel federal remedy need not exist before a court can defensively preempt state-law claims 56
H.	The ICCTA preempts all economic regulation of railroads 58
III.	Plaintiffs’ newly raised FRSA argument does not defeat ICCTA preemption..... 61
A.	Preservation of error 61
B.	Standard and scope of review 63
C.	FRSA does not apply 63
IV.	The district court did not error in rejecting Iowa, Chicago & Eastern Railroad Corp. v. Washington County as dispositive..... 66

Table of Contents
(Continued)

	Page
A. Preservation of error	66
B. Standard and scope of review	66
C. Washington County does not preclude ICCTA preemption	66
CONCLUSION.....	70
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	70
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	72
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	73
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	74

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A&W Props., Inc. v. The Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 200 S.W.3d 342 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ackerman v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 586 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1998).....	1, 22, 23, 56
<i>Adrian & Blissfield R. Co. v. Vill. of Blissfield</i> , 550 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2008)	4, 43, 48
<i>Anderson v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 10-193-DLD (M.D. La. Sept. 16, 2011).....	4, 47
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 43
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	1, 5, 23, 57
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Schulte</i> , 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014).....	7, 61, 63
<i>Battley v. Great W. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 14-494-JJB, 2015 WL 1258147 (M.D. La. Mar. 18, 2015)	45, 47
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	1, 5, 23, 56
<i>Brown v. Garman</i> , 364 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 776 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	7, 61

<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cedarapids, Inc. v. Chi., Cent. & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Iowa 2003)	2, 26, 36
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	7, 65
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1573 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	2, 25
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	7, 61, 63
<i>Elam v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> 635 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emerson v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engelhard Corp. v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 385 (D. Mass. 2002).....	2, 26
<i>Fayard v. Ne. Vehicle Servs., LLC</i> , 533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	5, 45, 46, 47
<i>Fla. E. Coast Ry. v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001)	5, 42, 46, 50
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5, 57
<i>Franks Inv. Co. v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friberg v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giltner v. Stark</i> , 219 N.W.2d 700 (Iowa 1974).....	3, 38

<i>Girard v. Youngstown Belt Ry. Co.</i> , 979 N.E.2d 1273 (Ohio 2012)	5, 43, 46
<i>Grafton & Upton R.R. Co. v. Town of Milford</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D. Mass. 2004).....	2, 26
<i>Griffioen, et al. v. Cedar Rapids and Iowa Railway Company</i> , No. 13-0066EJM (N.D. Iowa), Dkt. No. 53	11, 17
<i>Griffioen v. Cedar Rapids and Iowa City Railway Co.</i> , 785 F.3d 1182 (8th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guckenberg v. Wis. Cent. Ltd.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 954 (E.D. Wis. 2001)	5, 59
<i>Guild v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 541 F. App'x 362 (5th Cir. 2013).....	5, 45, 50
<i>Gunter v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 736 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2013)	2, 22
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 875 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iowa, Chicago & Eastern Railroad Corp. v. Washington County</i> , 384 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Island Park, LLC v. CSX Transp.</i> , 559 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones Creek Investors, LLC v. Columbia Cnty. Ga.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (S.D. Ga. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re K.C.</i> , 660 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2003).....	7, 61
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig.</i> , No. 05-4182, 2009 WL 224072 (E.D. La. Jan. 26, 2009)	2, 35
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	2, 23
<i>Lala v. Peoples Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 420 N.W.2d 804 (Iowa 1988).....	3, 39
<i>Lundeen v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2006)	2, 6, 24, 57
<i>Maynard v. CSX Transp. Inc.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 836 (E.D. Ky. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	23
<i>N.Y. Susquehanna & W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007)	6, 43
<i>New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008)	6, 45, 47
<i>PCS Phosphate Co., Inc. v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2009)	6, 43
<i>Pejepscot Indus. Park, Inc. v. Me. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 195 (1st Cir. 2000).....	2, 6, 25, 59
<i>People v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 1513 (2012).....	6, 43
<i>Railroad Ventures, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 299 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002)	2, 29
<i>Rodgers v. Penn. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 879 (S.D. Iowa 1982).....	3, 38
<i>Rogers v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2002)	2, 6, 24, 57
<i>Rushing v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D. Miss. 2001)	2, 6, 37, 60

<i>S. Dakota ex rel. S. Dakota R.R. Auth. v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 919 (D.S.D. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sebastian v. Wood</i> , 66 N.W.2d 841 (1954)	3, 38
<i>Staley v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , No. CV 14-136-BLG-SPW, 2015 WL 860802 (D. Mont. Feb. 27, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas Tubbs et al.—Petition for Declaratory Order, S.T.B.</i> No. FD 35792, 2014 WL 5508153 (Oct. 31, 2014)	33, 34, 37
<i>Tubbs v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 812 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyrrell v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2001)	7, 62, 65
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> , 647 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2011)	2, 29
<i>In re Vermont Ry.</i> , 769 A.2d 648 (Vt. 2000)	5, 46
<i>Village of Big Lake v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 382 S.W.3d 125 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	3, 6, 35, 44
<i>Waubay Lake Farmers Ass’n v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 12-4179-RAL, 2014 WL 4287086 (D.S.D. Aug. 28, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (W.D. Wis. 2000)	3, 6, 26, 51
<i>Works v. Landstar Ranger, Inc.</i> , No. CV10-1383 DSF, 2011 WL 9206170 (C.D. Cal. April 13, 2011)	6, 47
<i>Young v. HealthPort Techs., Inc.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2016)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 10102.....	29, 30
49 U.S.C. § 10501.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 11704.....	38
49 U.S.C. § 13103.....	27
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	48
49 U.S.C. § 15301 <i>et seq.</i>	28
49 C.F.R. Parts 213 and 237	65
Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)	7, 21
Iowa Code § 327F.2.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 468.148	16

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	21, 40, 66
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2).....	9
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.954.....	21
Iowa R. Evid. 5.201	10

Other Authorities

<i>A Watershed Year Anatomy of the Iowa Floods of 2008</i> (Cornelia L. Mutel ed., 2010)	10
2 Fed. Ry. Admin., <i>Track and Rail and Infrastructure Integrity Compliance Manual 2.1.24</i> (January 2014), available at http://www.fra.dot.gov/eLib/details/L04404	29

Federal Railroad Administration’s Track and Rail and Infrastructure Integrity Compliance Manual, Volume II: Track Safety Standards, Chapter 1, § 213.33, p. 2.1.24 (July 2012), <i>available at</i> https://www.fra.dot.gov/eLib/details/ L04404	52
Federal Register, Vol. 75, No. 135 Rules and Regulations 41282-41309 (July 15, 2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.fra.dot.gov/eLib/details/L03212	65
H.R. Rep. 104-311, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N.....	27
U.S. Constitution Article VI	22
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2409.....	10
